110
Effects of binder type and heat treatment temperature on
physical properties of a carbon composite bipolar plate for
PEMFCs
Dong-Su Kang and Jea-Seung Roh♠
School of Advanced Materials and Systems Engineering, Kumoh National Institute of Technology, Gumi 730-701, Korea
Received 14 February 2013
Accepted 01 April 2013

GCTP
0.556 2.015 3.040
1.71- 0.551 2.015 3.030
- 0.553 2.015 3.040
PR
(phenol)
-
GPR
0.547 2.010 3.010
1.72- 0.554 2.010 3.053
- 0.551 2.010 3.037
After
HTT
CTP
(coal tar pitch)
300 GCTP300 0.622 2.077 2.957 1.57
500 GCTP500 0.623 2.078 2.837 1.51
700 GCTP700 0.619 2.075 2.840 1.51
PR
(phenol)
300 GPR300 0.583 2.047 2.953 1.61
500 GPR500 0.578 2.033 2.857 1.58
700 GPR700 0.564 2.020 2.807 1.58
After
impregnation
CTP
(coal tar pitch)
300 GCTP300-IM 0.622 2.076 3.187 1.69
500 GCTP500-IM 0.623 2.079 3.117 1.65
700 GCTP700-IM 0.619 2.074 3.157 1.68
PR
(phenol)
300 GPR300-IM 0.583 2.048 3.063 1.67
500 GPR500-IM 0.578 2.035 2.957 1.64
700 GPR700-IM 0.563 2.026 2.910 1.62
GCTP: graded coal tar pitch, GPR: graded phenolic resin.
Physical properties of a carbon composite bipolar plate for PEMFCs
113 http://carbonlett.org
solid phase pyrolysis, should be considered. CTP is believed